

No. 18-3644

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Central District of Illinois (Civ. No. 2:18-cv-02148)
The Honorable Colin S. Bruce

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5948

David Y. Chung
Amanda Shafer Berman
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
dchung@crowell.com
Telephone: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Appellate Court No: 18-3644

Short Caption: Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. *County of Maui* Makes Clear that CWA Permitting
 Requirements Do Not Apply to the Discharges at Issue..... 4

II. Applying CWA Permitting Requirements Here Would
 Displace the Federal Regulatory Scheme Best Suited to
 Address the Discharges at Issue..... 10

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> , No. Civ. S-07-660, 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)	12
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	11
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 697 (C.D. Ill. 2018).....	9
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	13
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	11
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 6905(a)	13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)	20
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.45.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 257.94.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 257.95.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 257.95(a)	15
40 C.F.R. § 257.96(a)	15
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(b)	15
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(c).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(d)	16
40 C.F.R. § 257.98(c).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2) cmt.....	14

Other Authorities

45 Fed. Reg. 33,084 (May 19, 1980).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015).....	11, 16
<i>NPDES Permit Writer's Manual</i> , EPA-833-K-10-001 (Sept. 2010).....	19, 20
U.S. EPA, <i>Supplemental Module: NPDES Permit Program</i> , <i>available at https://www.epa.gov/wqs-tech/supplemental- module-npdes-permit-program</i>	17

U.S. EPA, *Baselines for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Sites*, available at <https://www.epa.gov/hw/baselines-resource-conservation-and-recovery-act-rcra-corrective-action-sites> 12

U.S. EPA, *Memorandum, Interim-Final Guidance for RCRA Corrective Action Environmental Indicators* (Feb. 5, 1999), available at https://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/hazard/web/pdf/ei_memo.pdf 11
